
  

 
 

 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority 

Finance and Resources Committee 

 
Date: Friday, 24 June 2022 Time:  10.00 am 
 
Venue: Joint Fire / Police HQ, Sherwood Lodge, Arnold, Nottingham, NG5 8PP - Joint 

Fire / Police HQ, Sherwood Lodge, Arnold, Nottingham, NG5 8PP 

 
Members are requested to attend the above meeting to be held at the time, place 
and date mentioned to transact the following business 
 

 
 

Clerk to the Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority 
 
Agenda 

 
 Pages 

1  Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2  Declarations of Interests  
 

 

3  Minutes  
Minutes of the meeting held on 22 April 2022, for confirmation. 
 

3 - 8 

4  2021-22 Revenue and Capital Outturn  
Joint Report of the Treasurer and Chief Fire Officer 
 

9 - 24 

5  Revenue, Capital ,and Prudential Code Monitoring Report to May 
2022  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

25 - 38 

6  Internal Audit Annual Report 2021/22  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

39 - 80 

7  Future meeting dates  
To note the future meeting dates as agreed by the Authority at its AGM: 
 
14 October 2022  20 January 2023   31 March 2023 

 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

 
 
 
Any councillor who is unable to attend the meeting and wishes to submit apologies 
should do so via the Executive Assistant to the Chief Fire Officer Team at Fire 
Services Headquarters on 0115 967 0880 
 
If you need any advice on declaring an interest in any item above, please contact 
the Governance Officer shown on this agenda, if possible before the day of the 
meeting.  
 
Governance Officer:  Cath Ziane-Pryor  
 0115 8764298 
 catherine.pryor@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

 
 

Agenda, reports and minutes for all public meetings can be viewed online at:- 
http://committee.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1 

 
 

If you would like British Sign Language interpretation at the meeting, please contact the 
Service at least 2 weeks in advance to book this, either by emailing enquiries@notts-

fire.gov.uk or by text on SMS: 0115 824 0400 
 

mailto:enquiries@notts-fire.gov.uk
mailto:enquiries@notts-fire.gov.uk


 

 

 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority  
Finance and Resources Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service Headquarters - 
Bestwood Lodge Drive, Arnold, Nottingham, NG5 8PD on 22 April 2022 from 10.01am - 
11.00am 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor John Clarke (Chair) 
Councillor Callum Bailey 
Councillor Steve Battlemuch 
Councillor Eddie Cubley 
 

Councillor Johno Lee 
Councillor Toby Neal 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Craig Parkin – Chief Fire Officer 
Becky Smeathers – Treasurer and Head of Finance 
Leila Henry – Head of Risk, Assurance and Operational Training 
Phil Dent – Internal Audit, Nottinghamshire County Council 
Catherine Ziane-Pryor – Governance Officer 
 
 
25  Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Toby Neal -Leave 
Councillor Johno Lee 
Rob Disney – Head of Internal Audit NFRS 
 
 
26  Declarations of Interests 

 
None. 
 
 
27  Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2022 were confirmed as a true record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority - Finance and Resources - 
22.04.22 
 

2 

28  Revenue, Capital, and Prudential Code Monitoring Report to February 
2022 

 
Becky Smeathers, Treasurer to the Authority and Head of Finance, presented the report which 
informs the Committee of the financial performance of the Service and Prudential Code 
Monitoring to the end of February 2022. 
 
It is noted that within table 4, Prudential Code Monitoring, that the figure stated for Actual 
Borrowing should read £32,932 and not £28,932. This is a typing error and does not impact on 
the other figures provided. 
 
Highlighted points included the following: 
 
a) a projected overspend of £116,000 was repo
[...]
ghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority - Finance and Resources - 
22.04.22 
 

3 

arrangements are announced by Central Government. This will reduce the detriment to 
staff who have already or are about to retire. There is a risk that if the Service makes 
payments prior to any formal guidance, then the Service will be liable to carry any costs 
which differ from the later issued procedure. However, without this provision, there is 
potential for the Service to be legally challenged, which would be costly to the Service, 
added to which waiting until the legislation is enacted would not be fair to retired and 
retiring staff. In support of the Service’s action, the FBU have provided a letter stating 
that they would take the Service to court on age discrimination if staff were not 
financially supported, which further strengthens the Service’s position; 
 

j) every year there is a shortfall of pension income in the region of £8-10 million  which is 
met from Central Government. As a result, the new pension scheme was introduced 
with a view to reducing the overall cost met by Central Government. The transition from 
the old scheme to the new is what has been challenged with regard to age 
discrimination; 
 

k) the pension issues also effects On-Call employees who are now able to backdate their 
membership to the scheme to their start date with the service. This does result in 
additional pressures on the Service with regards to implementation as data is not 
readily available going sufficiently far back. 
 

Resolved 
 
1) to note the contents of the report; 

 
2) to approve slippage of £1.166m for the rescue pumps to be slipped into 2022/23; 

 
3) to approve the creation of a £200k earmarked reserve to mitigate the financial 

risks arising from the McCloud pension remedy. 
 
 
29  Internal Audit Report 2021/22 Update 

 
Becky Smeathers, Treasurer and Head of Finance, introduced the report which provides the 
following 3 complete and 1 nea
[...]

 
k) the majority of vehicles are expected to last between 10 and 15 years with specialist 

equipment such as aerial ladders lasting 15 years, but this will depend on usage;  
 
l) an annual audit plan will be submitted to a future meeting and members contribution 

and feedback would be welcomed; 
 
m) achieving value for money is important and audits can identify where there are areas for 

improvement, so are a valuable resource. 
 
Members of the Committee requested further information on the policies determining when 
and how assets are disposed of. 
  
Resolved to note the report. 
 
 
30  CIPFA Financial Management Code Update 

 
Becky Smeathers, Treasurer and Head of Finance, presented an update report which informs 
the Committee of progress made against the implementation of the CIPFA Financial 
Management Code  
 

Page 6



Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority - Finance and Resources - 
22.04.22 
 

5 

Of the 17 standards identified to ensure sustainable and effective financial management, 
following an internal review by Becky Smeathers, 6 were recognised as ‘amber’.  In order to 
verify the position, Internal Audit were requested to undertake a formal audit. 
 
The 6 areas requiring improvement are outlined in the appendix to the report with all but one, 
‘Governance and Financial Management Style’ now resolved and issues being addressed. 
Work is ongoing on the remaining area for improvement, with the Monitoring Officer reviewing 
Governance, and the revised website is being launched, which once both are completed, will 
satisfy the requirements and a further report will be submitted to the Committee.  
 
Resolved to note the report. 
 
 
31  Corporate Risk Management 

 
Leila Henry, Head of Risk and Assurance, presented the report which highlights areas of 
significant risk and includes the most up to date risk register for the Service. 
 
The following points were highlighted and committee members’ questions responde
[...]
and it is not considered high or very 

high risk to the Service so wouldn’t be reported to the Committee, but if this situation 
were to change, the Committee would be informed. 
 

Resolved  
 
1) to note the most recent version of the Corporate Risk Register and the work 

ongoing to mitigate risks to the Authority; 
 
2) to note the slight change in format of the Corporate Risk Register to assist with 

readability and visibility of the changing risk landscape of the Service; 
 

3) to remove Risk 10 (use of vehicles on Authority business) and Risk 14 (Covid-19) 
from the Corporate Risk Register. 

 
 
32  Exclusion of the Public 

 
Resolved to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the remaining 
item in accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, under 
Schedule 12A, Part 1, on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the 
public interest in maintaining an exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information. 
 
 
33  Disposal of Surplus Land at Worksop Fire Station 

 
Becky Smeathers Treasurer to the Authority and Head of Finance, presented the report. 
 
Resolved to agree the recommendations as set out in the report. 
 

Page 8



 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority 
Finance and Resources Committee  
 

2021/22 REVENUE AND CAPITAL 
OUTTURN 
 

Joint Report of the Treasurer and Chief Fire Officer 
 

  
  
  Date:   24 June 2022 
 
  Purpose of Report:  
 

To report to Members on the provisional financial performance of the Service for 
2021/22, analysing significant variances against the original revenue and capital 
budgets. The outturn position gives Members an overview of the financial position 
prior to the completion of the Statement of Accounts for 2021/22 in July 2022.  

 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Recommendations:  
 
It is recommended that Members: 
 

 Note the contents of this report. 
 

 Approve the creation of £163k of Earmarked Reserves relating to unspent spent 
grants (section 2.13): 

 

Earmarked Reserve Amount 
£’000 

WiFi Enhancement – LRF funding 7 

Fire Protection funding 19 

Redmund Review Audit grant 12 

Fire Pension Admin Grant 125 

Total 163 

 

 Approve the slippage of £2.104m on the capital programme as detailed in Section 
2.34 and Table 5. 

 

 Approve a £400k revenue contribution to fund ICT capital projects. 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

 

Name: 
Becky Smeathers 
Treasurer to Fire Authority/Head of Finance 

Tel: 0115 967 0880 

Email: becky.smeathers@notts-fire.gov.uk 

 
Media Enquiries 
Contact: 

Simon Cotton 
(0115) 967 0880    simon.cotton@notts-fire.gov.uk 
 

 
  

Page 10

mailto:simon.cotton@notts-fire.gov.uk


 

1. BACKGROUND 

 

The purpose of this report is to give Members information regarding of the Authority’s 
financial performance in 2021/22. The out-turn position may be subject to change if 
any issues are identified by the finance team prior to completion of the accounts or 
by the auditors which require amendments to revenue or capital expenditure. Any 
changes will be reported to Finance and Resources Committee at a future date. 

 

2. REPORT 

 
2.1 The 2021/22 revenue budget of £45.302m was approved by the Fire Authority 

in February 2021.  
 
2.2  Total provisional expenditure for 2021/22 was £45.107m. This represents a 

provisional underspend position of £194k (0.43% of the annual budget). After 
unused grant is transferred into Earmarked Reserves for future use, this 
changes to an underspend of £31k. 

 
2.3 Table 1 below shows a summary of expenditure and funding. 
 

Table 1 – Summary Expenditure and Funding Position   

  
Annual 
Budget 
2021/22 

Actual 
2021/22 

Variance 
2021/22 

  £000's £000's £000's 

Employees 35,132 37,179 47 

Premises 2,839 2,707 (132) 

Transport 1,823 1,951 128 

Supplies & Services 3,959 3,971 12 

Third Party Payments 883 877 (6) 

Support Services 166 104 (62) 

Capital Financing 2,587 2,934 347 

I
[...]
ken in 2018/19. Equality 
impacts arising from new policies implemented in the year will have been identified in 
other reports. 
 

6.      CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no crime and disorder implications arising from this report. 
 

7.      LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no legal implications arising from this report. 
 

8. RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no risk management implications that arise specifically from this report 
however the regular receipt of financial reports is key to managing one of the most 
significant risks to the organisation, that of financial risk. Throughout the year, finance 
department staff work collaboratively with budget holders towards keeping 
expenditure within budget and improving financial performance and reporting to 
Finance and Resources Committee at regular intervals. 
 

9. COLLABORATION IMPLICATIONS 

 
This report includes income and expenditure from several collaboration agreements. 
Opportunities for collaboration are continually being investigated. 
  

Page 19



 

10. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
It is recommended that Members: 
 
10.1 Note the contents of this report. 

 
10.2 Approve the creation of £163k of Earmarked Reserves relating to unspent 

spent grants (section 2.13): 
 

Earmarked Reserve Amount 
£’000 

WiFi Enhancement – LRF funding 7 

Fire Protection funding 19 

Redmund Review Audit grant 12 

Fire Pension Admin Grant 125 

Total 163 

 
10.3 Approve the slippage of £2.104m on the capital programme as detailed in 

Section 2.35 and Table 5. 
 
10.4 Approve a £400k revenue contribution fund ICT capital projects.  
 

11. BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR INSPECTION (OTHER THAN PUBLISHED 
DOCUMENTS) 

 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Becky Smeathers           Craig Parkin 
TREASURER TO THE FIRE AUTHORITY CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 
 
 
 
  

Page 20



APPENDIX A 
Reserve Position at 31 March 2022 

Reserve Opening 
Balance 
01/4/21 
£’000 

Movement 
into 

Reserve 
£’000 

Use of 
Reserve 

 
£’000 

Moveme
[...]
nded) 

41 0 (41) (41) 

Tri Service Control 161 17 (144) (144) 

HQ Cloud Migration  150 13 (137) (137) 

 1,151 424 (727) (727) 

Total 8,681 6,499 (2,183) (2,104) 

Page 22



  Actual 
Expenditure 

2021/22 
£’000 

  

Financed by:     

Capital Grant  0   

Capital Receipts  474   

Earmarked Reserves  127   

Revenue Contribution to 
Capital 

 400   

Borrowing  5,498   

Total  6,499   

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham  
Fire and Rescue Authority  
Finance and Resources Committee 
 

 

REVENUE, CAPITAL, AND 
PRUDENTIAL CODE MONITORING 
REPORT TO MAY 2022 
 

Report of the Chief Fire Officer  
 
Date:        24 June 2022 
 
Purpose of Report:  

 
To report to Members on the 2022/23 financial performance of the Service and 
Prudential Code monitoring to the end of May 2022. 
 
Recommendations: 

 

That Members note the contents of this report. 

 

 
 

 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

Name: 
Becky Smeathers 
Head of Finance/Treasurer to the Authority 

Tel: 
 

0115 967 0880 

Email: becky.smeathers@notts-fire.gov.uk 

Media Enquiries 
Contact: 

Simon Cotton 
0115 967 0880 simon.cotton@notts-fire.gov.uk 

  

Page 25

Agenda Item 5

mailto:simon.cotton@notts-fire.gov.uk


1.     BACKGROUND 

 

1.1 Budget monitoring is a key aspect of financial management for the Fire 
Authority. Regular reporting of spending against the revenue budgets is 
a check that spending is within available resources and if necessary, 
allows for financial resources to be re-assigned to meet changing 
priorities. 
 

1.2 This report covers those areas with a higher risk of significant variance. 
An assessment of this risk has been made in the light of the size of the 
budgets selected and/or previous experience of variances, as well as 
the emergence of actual variances. It is vital that an overview of the 
budgetary position during the year is maintained, so that appropriate 
action can be taken in respect of significant 
[...]
194 3,113   -3,113 3,113   

                

  5,204 2,103 7,308 670 -6,638 7,308   

 
 
 

Page 36



 
 
 
 
 
 

TO BE FINANCED BY  
      Actual   

Estimated 
Outturn 

         
Revenue contributions to 
capital        

Earmarked Reserve     18  18 

Capital Receipts - Vehicles    13  13 

Capital Receipts - Property    0    

Internal Financing    639  7,277 

Total    670  7,308 

              

 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority 
Finance and Resources Committee  
 

INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL 
REPORT 2021/22 
 

Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 
 
 

Date: 24 June 2022 

Purpose of Report: 

 
To bring to the attention of Members the annual report prepared by the Authority’s 
Internal Auditors, which includes the Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23. 
 

Recommendations: 

It is recommended that Members: 
 

• Note the contents of this report. 
 

• Approve the adoption of the Internal Audit Charter attached at Appendix E. 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

Name:  
Becky Smeathers 
Head of Finance and Treasurer to the Fire Authority 

Tel: 0115 967 0880 

Email: becky.smeathers@notts-fire.gov.uk 

 
Media Enquiries 
Contact: 

Simon Cotton 
(0115) 967 0880  simon.cotton@notts-fire.gov.uk 

Page 39

Agenda Item 6

mailto:becky.smeathers@notts-fire.gov.uk
mailto:simon.cotton@notts-fire.gov.uk


 

 
 

 
 

 

1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 Nottinghamshire County Council has provided an Internal Audit service to the 

Fire and Rescue Authority since its formation in 1998. The Finance and 
Resources Committee receives the Internal Auditor’s annual report in 
accordance with its role as an audit committee.  

 
1.2 The annual report for 2021/22 is attached in full as Appendix A to this report.   
 
1.3 Under the provisions of the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting, 

the Authority is required to annually review its arrangements for the provision 
of Internal Audi
[...]
n by Internal Audit, the service has had 
external validation of our procedures regarding Water Rescue and Working at 
Height. Working practices in both of these areas have been amended as a 
result of these evaluations – please see sections 34 to 37 for more 
information. 
 

2.7 Appendix B of the Annual Report shows the internal audit plan for 2022/23 
which has been agreed by the Head of Finance / Treasurer following 
consultation with the Strategic Leadership Team. There is sufficient flexibility 
to amend the plan if circumstances require alternative work to be carried out 
by the Auditors in the year.  

 
REVIEW OF INTERNAL AUDIT 
 
2.8 The requirement for an Authority to maintain an Internal Audit function is 

derived from local government legislation, including Section 112 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1988 and the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 
in that a relevant body must: 

 
 “maintain an adequate and effective internal audit of its 

accounting records and of its system of internal control in 
accordance with the proper internal audit practices” 

 
2.9 The responsibility for ensuring an effective internal audit function rests with 

the Authority Treasurer as part of their Section 112 obligations. 
 
2.10 The Authority views Internal Audit as an integral part of the corporate 

governance framework, particularly in so far as it relates to the system of 
Internal Control. Whilst it is acknowledged that Internal Control is a 
managerial responsibility, it is considered that Internal Audit can provide 
managers with independent assurance that the system is working effectively 
and draw any deficiencies in the system to the attention of managers and 
elected members. 

 
2.11 These assurances, however, can only be relied upon providing the internal 

audit service is adequate to meet the needs of the organisation and is 
provided professionally. 

 
2.12 The Internal Audit Service of the Authority is provided under a Service Level 

Agreemen
[...]
taking action’. 

14.4 NFRS Head of Finance will request and evaluate updates from action owners 
every six months, together with evidence of implementation, will report to 
SLT and will inform Internal Audit. For priority 1 actions, Internal Audit will 

test the evidence to confirm implementation.  

15.   COORDINATION OF AUDIT ASSURANCE 

 
15.1  Internal Auditors foster constructive relationships with CFA Members, 

NFRS managers and others involved in the areas being audited, and also 

with other review and specialist agencies that it may encounter as part of 
its work.  

 
15.2  Liaison with managers takes place at key stages of the audit process, 

namely: planning; undertaking; reporting; and responding to audits.  

Page 79



 
 

15.3 Internal Audit aims to provide the most efficient and effective internal 
audit service which relies on the mutual understanding and working 

arrangements, on the basis of: 

 

• Engagement with the risk assessment and planning for audits 
• Timely identification and consideration of the scope 

• Availability of staff to work with the internal auditors to complete 
engagements  

• Timely review of feedback and draft reporting 
• Agreement and implementation of recommendations through action 

tracking 

Page 80


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 2021-22 Revenue and Capital Outturn
	5 Revenue, Capital ,and Prudential Code Monitoring Report to May 2022
	6 Internal Audit Annual Report 2021/22
	Internal Audit Cover Report
	FRC 1
	FRC 2
	FRC 3
	FRC 4
	FRC 5
	FRC 6
	FRC 7




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 

 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority   
Finance and Resources 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at Joint Fire / Police HQ, Sherwood Lodge, Arnold, 
Nottingham, NG5 8PP on 24 June 2022 from 10.06 am - 10.54 am 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor John Clarke (Chair) 
Councillor Callum Bailey 
Councillor Sybil Fielding 
Councillor Mike Quigley MBE 
Councillor Jonathan Wheeler  
Councillor Dave Trimble 

Councillor Steve Battlemuch 
Councillor Eddie Cubley  
Councillor Nicola Heaton  
Councillor Michael Payne 
 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Craig Parkin - Chief Fire Officer 
Becky Smeathers - Head of Finance and Treasurer to the Authority 
Phil Dent - Internal Audit Supervisor 
Andrew Howarth - Senior Internal Auditor 
Catherine Ziane-Pryor - Governance Officer 
 
 
1  Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Eddie Cubley, Councillor Jonathan Wheeler substituting 
Councillor Nicola Heaton, Councillor David Trimble, substituting 
Councillor Steve Battlemuch 
Simon Lacey, Interim Chief Internal Auditor 
 
2  Declarations of Interests 

 
None. 
 
3  Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 April 2022 were confirmed as a true record and 
signed by the Chair. 



Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority - Finance and Resources 
Committee - 24.06.22 
 

2 

 
4  2021-22 Revenue and Capital Outturn 

 
Becky Smeathers, Head of Finance and Treasurer to the Authority, presented the report 
which provides an update on information provided at the last meeting.  
 
The following points were highlighted and members’ questions responded to: 
 
a) there is very little difference from the figures presented to the last meeting with 

exception of £194k underspend which represents less than 0.5% of the overall budget; 
 

b) most spend has been as predicted; 
 
c) table 3 of the report details earmarked reserves and the spend of £855k of earmarked 

reserves from ongoing projects and grant funding of previous years, not ongoing 
expenditure; 

 
d) there has been some slippage in capital outturn, which is detailed within the report, 

and is mainly due to projects such as the new Worksop Fire Station and the Joint 
Headquarters Site with invoices, including for snagging work, being presented in this 
financial year; 

 
e) capital slippage of £1,166k is attributed to the delay in receiving rescue pumps, which 

is a national issue, but there are proposals to prevent further delays and therefore 
slippage with a new approach to ordering which will be discussed later in the agenda;  
 

f) there is still uncertainty regarding ICT projects including how long the national project 
will take to implement and in what form. Initially the completion target was within the 
2019/20 year, but there have been several delays and work is ongoing. A new Central 
Government completion date is now anticipated of 2026. The ongoing reduction in 
funding for the current system will mean that eventually the Fire Service will be wholly 
responsible for funding, which provides an additional risk; 
 

g) all approved projects where slippage has been identified are still considered 
necessary and are underway. In the scheme of the projects, the slippage is not 
significant for any site. Items such as the rescue pumps don’t have any expenditure 
yet but have been ordered and the Service won’t pay until the work is completed and 
the appliances are delivered; 
 

h) budgets are reviewed in-year, including to ensure that all budgeted works are still 
necessary; 
 

i) no debts have been written-off. Sometimes it can be a small overpayment of pension 
when someone has died, but as the Service doesn’t provide many services for which a 
charge is made, there are very few opportunities for bad debts to accrue. 

 
Committee members commented: 
 
j) it’s sensible to monitor the capital programme and check that at the end of the year 

that if projects which are yet to commence are still required and necessary; 
 



Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority - Finance and Resources 
Committee - 24.06.22 
 

3 

k) there’s minimal slippage and overall the capital and revenue budgets appear very well 
managed; 
 

l) on paper there is a large underspend and whilst this is now understood to be only 
temporary, attention needs to be paid to negating a negative impression. 

 
Resolved  
 
1) to note the contents of the report; 
 
2) to approve the creation of £163k of Earmarked Reserves relating to unspent 

spent grants as follows: 
 

Earmarked Reserve Amount 
 

£’000 
 

WiFi Enhancement – LRF funding 7 

Fire Protection funding 19 

Redmund Review Audit grant 12 

Fire Pension Admin Grant 125 

Total  163 

 
3) to approve the slippage of £2.104m on the capital programme as detailed in 

Section 2.35 and Table 5 of the report; 
 
4) to approve a £400k revenue contribution to fund ICT capital projects. 
 
 
5  Revenue, Capital ,and Prudential Code Monitoring Report to May 2022 

 
Becky Smeathers, Head of Finance and Treasurer to the Authority, presented the report 
which updates the Committee on the 2022/23 financial performance of the Service and 
Prudential Code monitoring for the 2 months of this financial year to the end of May 2022. 
 
The following points were highlighted and members’ questions responded to: 
 
a) there is still no update available on the pay award for which 3% has been budgeted. 

Anything higher will need to be funded by the Service from this year’s budget 
potentially from reserves. Any further increase represents £270k impact on the Service 
per 1%, which rises to £350k ongoing per year; 
 

b) the Service is trying to control all expenditure due to the current national financial 
position and the known reduction in funding for future years and is actively seeking 
savings; 
 

c) vacancies across the public sector are proving difficult to fill.  The Service had 
anticipated a generous vacancy rate of 7% but this has now reached in excess of 
10%; 
 

d) recruitment of Whole-Time firefighters has been delayed pending outcomes of the 
cover review work. With higher than anticipated vacancies and some sickness, 
ridership has been affected and action to counteract these issues are being 



Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority - Finance and Resources 
Committee - 24.06.22 
 

4 

investigated, including introducing temporary Whole-Time contracts for On-Call 
firefighters, including those working for other Services; 
 

e) vacancy rates amongst support staff are also having a negative impact on remaining 
staff, which needs to be monitored; 
 

f) the underspend on staffing will continue to rise until posts can be filled; 
 

g) with regard to the capital programme, issues around the purchase and provision of fire 
appliances within the 2022/23 financial year are distorting the figures in that 
appliances have been ordered but as they have not yet been received due to ongoing 
manufacture delays, they have not been paid for. However, the Service has the 
opportunity to now order further appliances which were scheduled for purchase in 
2023/24, to secure better value. This is contrary to financial regulations as the budget 
has not yet been set for the future years in question, but these are assets which the 
Service requires to enable it to meet its statutory duties, are scheduled for purchase at 
a later date but if ordered now, the Service will benefit from a greater discount. 
Delaying an order may delay delivery. If the Committee approve the placing of the 
order, it can be placed at the end of the month. It should be noted that spend will still 
occur as scheduled, in the relevant years. If necessary, it will be possible to cancel or 
amend the order; 
 

h) with regard to prudential monitoring, borrowing is at £36.9m but the Service has taken 
advantage of the low interest rates and borrowed an additional £2m; 
 

i) the Service has not taken any variable rate borrowing and all borrowing is fixed rate; 
 

j) now that East Midlands Ambulance Service has declined the opportunity to have a 
base at Eastwood Fire Station, feasibility studies on the proposed station are ongoing 
regarding what the Service can realistically provide for the funding available; 
 

k) there is a retention figure for the completion of the new Joint Head Quarters which is 
accounted for in this year’s budget; 
 

l) recruitment and retention of staff is an ongoing issue across the public sector, mainly 
due to the difference in pay compared to the private sector. Options to negate the 
movement of staff and/or attract new staff have been considered, including market 
supplements, but this would prove complicated and may be seen as unfair to existing 
staff who may be undertaking the same level of work but for less pay, which does not 
provide a level playing field and may raise equality issues. Temporary agency staff 
have been engaged where necessary, the cost of which has been greater than 
permanent staff. 

 
Members of the Committee welcomed the flexible approach to purchasing appliances and 
requested that the financial benefits of pre-ordering in other areas of inevitable spend are 
investigated. 
 
Resolved  
 
1) to note the report; 

 



Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority - Finance and Resources 
Committee - 24.06.22 
 

5 

2) to approve the ordering of fire appliances relating to the 23/24 capital 
programme in advance of the 23/24 budget being agreed by Full Fire Authority. 

 
 
6  Internal Audit Annual Report 2021/22 

 
Becky Smeathers, Head of Finance and Treasurer to the Authority, introduced Phil Dent, 
Internal Audit Supervisor, and Andrew Howarth, Senior Internal Auditor who will be taking 
over from Phil Dent when Phil retires, were in attendance to present the Internal Audit Annual 
Report for 2021/2022. 
 
The following points were highlighted: 
 
a) Reasonable Assurance has been issued to date;  

 
b) 7 audits have been completed, with 4 presented in April and 3 further reports (Ethical 

Policies and Procedures, Pensions Administration, Facilities Management) attached 
as appendices to the report, with all 3 achieving Substantial Assurance; 

 
c) other additional Audits outside of the Audit Plan have included ‘water rescue’ and 

‘working at height’, for which recommendations have been made and the Service is in 
the process of implementing; 
 

d) the Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23 has been discussed with the Strategic Leadership 
Team and will be made available for members to make comments. It will not be 
requested for approval as flexibility is required during the year to undertake audits 
where issues or concerns arise; 
 

e) approval is sought for the Audit Charter which was developed last year to strengthen 
the internal audit function and the governance around that, and is attached as 
appendix E to the report; 
 

f) access to and of Internal Audit has been increased by attending some meetings of the 
Strategic Leadership Team; 
 

g) there was no impairment to internal audit independence and no limitation of scope 
which means that there was full coverage although covid did have an impact on 
timings; 
 

h) the overall Annual Audit Opinion is concluded as Reasonable Assurance; 
 

i) the overall arrangements of Corporate Governance and Risk Management were 
undertaken which focused on the assessments other bodies’, with both being issued 
with Substantial Assurance;  
 

j) action tracking is done by the Service and reported to the Strategic Leadership Team. 
There has been good progress but some recommendations have not yet been 
implemented. 
 



Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority - Finance and Resources 
Committee - 24.06.22 
 

6 

It is requested that the section 14 heading of the Audit Charter is amended to ‘Actioning of 
Internal Audit Recommendations’. 
 
Resolved 
 
1) to note the contents of the report; 

 
2) to approve the adoption of the Internal Audit Charter, as attached at Appendix E 

to the report; 
 

3) to acknowledge the hard work and dedication of the late Internal Auditor Rob 
Disney, on behalf of the Service;  

 
4) to thank Phil Dent for his work in difficult circumstances and wish him well in 

his retirement; 
 

5) to thank the Becky Smeathers and the Finance Team for their ongoing 
exemplary work. 

 
 
7  Future meeting dates 

 
Resolved to note the future meeting dates as agreed by the Authority at its AMG as: 
 
14 October 2022,   20 January 2023,   31 March 2023. 
 


